By County Administration, Public Works and Finance Committees

Seconded by

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7 OF 2009, ENTITLED: "A RESOLUTION
AMENDING THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED, REGARDING
LANDFILL FEES AND CHARGES."

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 7 of 2009, entitled: "A Resolution Amending the
Broome County Charter and Code, As Amended, Regarding Landfill Fees and Charges," be and
the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and
Administrative Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.



LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7 OF 2009
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED,
REGARDING LANDFILL FEES AND CHARGES
BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:
Section 1. Chapter 179-9 Fees and Charges, as amended, be and hereby is amended as
follows:
A. Landfill charges
(3) Commencing January 1, 1994 and as amended, the following separate charges will
apply at the Broome County Landfill: [Last amended 1-22-2004 by L.L. No. 2-2004]
(@) [Nonfriable asbestos] Aggregate materials such as brick, stone,
concrete, and asphalt, bulk metals and pallets: $45 per ton.
[[1] Friable asbestos and other similar particulate material: $100 per ton.]
(c) [Commencing April 1, 1998, the following separate charges shall apply at
the Nanticoke Landfill] Minimum municipal solid waste (MSW) charges:
[1] The minimum charge per weighed commercial vehicle shall be $4,
regardless of vehicle weight.

[2] The minimum charge per weighed residential vehicle shall be [$2] $4,
regardless of vehicle weight.

[3] The minimum charge per unit containing refrigerants such as
Freon shall be $10.

(9) Auto shredder fluff: [$23.50] $15 per ton. To be accepted from in-County and
out-of-County processors on an as-needed basis and used as an alternative
daily cover material subject to rules and regulations as may be promulgated
by the Division of Solid Waste from time to time and provided the
processor(s) furnish(es) documentation showing the fluff to have been
tested and to be in compliance with applicable Department of Environmental
Conservation requirements and/or the Environmental Conservation Law.
[Amended 12-15-2005 by L.L. No. 8-2005]

(h) Backyard compost bins: [$36] $45 each tax included, such charge to be

effective January 1, 2010

(j) Asbestos:

[1]_Bagged friable asbestos and other similar particulate material:
$100 per ton
[2] Bulk loads of friable asbestos $60 per ton, proper approvals and
variances to be shown prior to acceptance.
[3] Nonfriable asbestos $40 per ton
(k) Waste-to-energy incinerator ash: $15 per ton to be accepted under the
direction of the Deputy Commissioner of Public Works for Solid Waste
Management, who may enter into_agreements with vendors and /or
brokers as necessary and appropriate in order to receive this material
as alternative cover for the landfill, and provided the processor(s)
furnish(es) documentation showing the ash to have been tested and to
be in compliance with applicable Department of Environmental
Conservation requirements and/or the Environmental Conservation
Law.
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Section 2. Section 2. That this Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the
Secretary of State.
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